

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR'S REPORT NO.53 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO.525 OF 2015

In the matter of the Companies  
Act, I of 1956

AND

In the matter of Milestone  
Interactive Private Ltd.  
(in liquidation)

Rajkumar Mohansing Bajaj ... Petitioner

---

Mr. Anirudh Hariani for Official Liquidator.

Mr. Sanidhya Arora i/b. King Stubb & Kasiva for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 17, 2025**

**P.C. :**

. When this Official Liquidator's Report (OLR) is called out for hearing, learned counsel appearing for the Official Liquidator seeks permission of this Court to amend the OLR to add certain details about further transactions that have come to light and in that context, to add prayer clauses in the OLR. The draft amendment is tendered. The same is taken on record.

2. Having perused the same and upon hearing the learned counsel for the Official Liquidator, this Court is inclined to grant permission for amending the OLR and accordingly, leave is granted to amend the OLR in terms of the draft amendment tendered in Court today. The amendment be carried out within six weeks from today. Re-verification

is dispensed with.

3. The respondent No.3 - Standard Chartered Bank through its counsel has tendered reply affidavit, copy of which is served upon the learned counsel appearing for the Official Liquidator. The said affidavit is taken on record.

4. List the OLR for further consideration on 24.06.2025.

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**

*Minal Parab*